

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/11/2020 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 35842-9-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DUANE YOUNG, Petitioner,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA, Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Attorneys for Petitioner

BRIAN G CAMERON, WSBA #44905  
Cameron Sutherland, PLLC  
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 660  
Spokane, WA 99201  
TEL. (509) 315-4507

KIRK D. MILLER, WSBA #40025  
Kirk D. Miller, P.S.  
421 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 660  
Spokane, WA 99201  
TEL. (509) 413-1494

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS PETITION .....2**

**III. SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORTS.....3**

    A. Cases Published Since Mr. Young Presented His Appeal  
        Strongly Support His Position on Unfair or Deceptive Acts  
        or Practices, Causation and Injury. ....3

    B. Public Interest, Preventing Harm, and The Principle of  
        the “Consumer Advocate” .....11

    C. Injury May Be Caused Without Consumer Reliance .....13

    D. Highly-Regulated Fields Warrant Special Consideration. 17

    E. Mr. Young Is Entitled to an Award of Costs and Fees .....17

**IV. CONCLUSION .....17**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Peoples v. United Svcs. Auto. Ass’n*, 194 Wn.2d 771, 452 P.3d 1218 (2019).....7

*Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA*, 9 Wn. App. 2d 26 (2019) .....6, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.*, 166 Wn.2d 27 (2013).....6, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24

*Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 194 Wn.2d 339, 350, 449 P.3d 1040, 1047 (2019).....8

*Villegas v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC*, 8 Wn.App. 2d 878, 893, 444 P.3d 14, 22 (2019).....9

*Mason v. Mortg. Am.*, 114 Wn.2d 842, 854, 792 P.2d 142, 148 (1990)....11

*Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.*, 171 Wn.2d 260, 278, 259 P.3d 129, 137 (2011).....11

*Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.*, 162 Wn.2d 59, 74 (2007) .....11, 16, 19, 21

*Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.*, 110 Wn. App. 290, 298-99, review denied, 147 Wn.2d 1016 (2002) .....11, 18

*Desranleau v. Hyland’s Inc.*, 10 Wn. App. 2d 837, P.3d 1203 (2019).....12

*State v. Living Essentials, LLC*, 8 Wn. App. 2d 1, 18, 436 P.3d 857, 866 (2019).....13, 14

<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stable v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Testo v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile</i> , 16 Wn. App. 39, 51, (1976) .....	15, 17
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Quang Huynh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454, 470, 962 P.2d 854 (1998).....	18
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 180, 159 P.3d 10, 25 (2007) .....	19
<i>Handlin v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 841, 849-50 (2015) .....	19
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004).....	19
<i>Nuttall v. Dowell</i> , 31 Wn. Ap. 98, 111, 639 P.2d 832 (1982) .....	20
<i>Anhold v. Daniels</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 40, 614 P.2d 184 (1980) .....	20
<i>Arco Prods. V. Utils &amp; Transp. Comm’n.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 811, 888 P.l2d 728, 732 (1995).....	24, 25

**Statutes**

RCW 19.86, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
RCW 46.70.180(1).....	1
RCW 46.70, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
RCW 46.70.310 .....	2
RCW 19.86.920 .....	4
RCW 96.70, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
RCW 19.86.090 .....	3, 17
RCW 46.70.900 .....	8
RCW 46.70.005 .....	8

**Rules**

RAP 18.1.....26
